

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF)
HARVARD COLLEGE; and)
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF)
TECHNOLOGY,)
)
Plaintiffs,) Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-11283
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF HOMELAND SECURITY; U.S.)
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS)
ENFORCEMENT; CHAD F. WOLF, in his)
official capacity as Acting Secretary of the)
United States Department of Homeland)
Security; and MATTHEW ALBENCE, in his)
official capacity as Acting Director of U.S.)
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,)
)
Defendants.)

MOTION OF 59 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTIFICATION OF AMICI..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The July 6 Directive Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....3

 A. The July 6 Directive Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Entirely Fails
 to Address Substantial Reliance on the Government’s Previous Policy.....4

 B. The July 6 Directive Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Gives No
 Consideration to the Dilemmas It Imposes on Schools and Students.....6

 C. The July 6 Directive Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Entirely Fails
 to Consider the Enormous and Disruptive Compliance Burdens It Imposes.....11

 D. The July 6 Directive Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Is Devoid of
 Any Reasoned Explanation or Justification12

II. The July 6 Directive Has Nationwide Significance and Merits Nationwide Relief14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....4

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)3

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)1

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)3

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)2, 14

National Mining Association v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)14

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)2

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d per curiam mem. by an equally divided Court*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 14-15

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)15

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)12

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(6)(i)(G)12

Other Authorities

John Bowden, *Cuccinelli Says Rule Forcing International Students To Return Home Will ‘Encourage Schools To Reopen,’* Hill (July 7, 2020), <https://thehill.com/homenews/administration/506248-cuccinelli-says-rule-forcing-international-students-to-return-home>.....14

Graduate Management Admission Council, *Early Warning Signals: Winners and Losers in the Global Race for Talent* (2019), <https://www.gmac.com/-/media/files/gmac/research/talent-mobility/gmac-white-paper-early-warning-signals.pdf>7

New York State, Guidance on Executive Order 202.6, *Guidance for Determining Whether a Business Enterprise Is Subject to a Workforce Reduction Under Recent Executive Orders* (updated June 29, 2020), <https://esd.ny.gov/guidance-executive-order-2026>5

New York Executive Order No. 202.8 (Mar. 20, 2020)5

Retention and Reporting of Information for F, J, and M Nonimmigrants; Student and Exchange Visitor Information System (SEVIS), 67 Fed. Reg. 76,256 (Dec. 11, 2002)13

Special Requirements for Extension and Maintenance of Status of Students; Approval of Schools; and Withdrawal of School Approval, 40 Fed. Reg. 32,312 (Aug. 1, 1975)13

Max Jordan Nguemeni Tiako, *I’m a foreign medical student. ICE’s new rules on remote courses are devastating*, Wash. Post (July 9, 2020), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/2020/07/09/ice-foreign-students-online-courses-deportation/>8

United States Citizenship & Immigration Services, *Optional Practical Training (OPT) for F-1 Students*, <https://www.uscis.gov/opt> (last updated Apr. 22, 2020)10

United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement, *Frequently Asked Questions for SEVP Stakeholders about Guidance for the Fall 2020 Semester* (last updated July 7, 2020), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/sevisFall2020_FAQ.pdf10
